130 DEMIRE Deutsche Mittelstand Real Estate AG  | Annual Report 2016

Fair value development during the reporting period:

IN EURK 2016 2015

Fair value at beginning of the fiscal year 915,089 333,070

Additions though business combinations 0 469,114

Additions (change in scope of consolidation) 37,106 81,624

Reclassifications from advance payments and real estate inventory 11,191 14,065

Additions 11,480 0

Disposals -8,270 0

Reclassifications to non-current assets, held for sale (see Note E.3) -23,736 -1,255

Unrealised gains from fair value measurement included in item D.5 of the statement
of income

50,176 21,478

Unrealised losses from fair value measurement included in item D.5 of the statement
of income

-11,762 -3,007

Fair value as at December 31 981,274 915,089

The acquisition of investment properties in the amount of EURk 37,106 and the reclassification of

advance payments in the amount of EURk 11,191 resulted from the investment in the commercial real

estate company Kurfürster Immobilien GmbH.

A sensitivity analysis of the DEMIRE subgroup’s key unobservable input parameters showed the fol-

lowing effects on the fair value of the investment properties:

Change in value Property yield Market rent1

-0.5 % +0.5 % -10 % +10 %

in EURk 48,060 -43,440 -55,930 55,670

in % 6.70 6.06 7.80 7.76

1 Taking into account rental income, vacancy rates, administration and maintenance costs.

A substantial increase in maintenance costs, vacancies or property yields would lead to a lower fair

value of the properties if the assumptions for the remaining input parameters remained unchanged.

A sensitivity analysis of the Fair Value REIT subgroup’s significant unobservable input parameters

showed the following effects on the fair value of the investment properties:

Change in value Property yield Market rent1

-0.5 % +0.5 % -10 % +10 %

in EURk 11,928 -14,240 -22,653 22,234

in % 4.18 4.99 7.56 6.91

1 Taking into account rental income, vacancy rates, administration and maintenance costs.

131

1.4 Investments accounted for using the equity method

Investments in subsidiaries in which DEMIRE has (only) a significant influence are reported under

investments accounted for using the equity method. Moreover, interests in joint arrangements are

also reported under investment accounted for using the equity method if they qualify as joint ven-

tures as defined by IFRS 11. At each balance sheet date, DEMIRE determines whether there is ob-

jective evidence that the value of an investment accounted for using the equity method might be

[…]

As at the balance sheet date, interest rate hedges existed in the form of purchased interest rate deri-

vatives with a nominal volume of EURk 32,650 (previous year: EURk 36,149), which were acquired in

the course of purchasing real estate companies. As at December 31, 2016, these had a market value of

EURk -874 (previous year: EURk -829).

The following net payment obligations for DEMIRE AG result from the interest rate swaps in subse-

quent years based on the valuation at the balance sheet date:

■	 Maturity of up to one year: EURk 219

■	 Maturity between one and five years: EURk 548

■	 Maturity of more than five years: EURk 0

All derivative financial instruments are not integrated into a hedging relationship.

155

DEMIRE uses liabilities, partly with variable interest rates, to finance its properties. DEMIRE is thus

exposed to a risk of interest rate changes as a rise in interest rates increase the financing costs. The

following table assumes a change in the interest rate of +100 basis points or -100 basis points. If all

other parameters are unchanged, an increase or decrease in the interest expenses of the Company

would lead to the following interest expenses:

Measurement of interest rate sensitivity December 31,
2016

December 31,
2015

TEUR TEUR

Interest expense from variable interest loans 4,725 137

Increase in interest expenses from a fictitious rise of 100 bps in variable interest rates 1,046 69

Reduction in interest expenses from a fictitious decline of 100 bps in variable interest
rates

-1,046 -69

The change in the interest expense analysed in the context of the above sensitivity analysis would have

a direct impact on the consolidated result and the consolidated equity, taking into account income tax

effects.

Since transaction prices for real estate increase when interest rates are low, the level of interest rates

also has an impact on the purchase prices of newly acquired real estate. In addition, interest rates play

an important role in the valuation of investment properties.

The interest rate policy is evaluated at regular intervals and in close consultation with the Supervisory